

No. 10-589

Supreme Court, 17th  
FILED

FEB 15 2011

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF IDAHO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DALE CARTER SHACKELFORD,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Idaho Supreme Court**

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General of Idaho

L. LAMONT ANDERSON\*  
Deputy Attorney General  
Chief, Capital Litigation Unit  
Criminal Law Division  
700 W. State Street  
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010  
Telephone: (208) 334-4539  
lamont.anderson@ag.idaho.gov

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

*\*Counsel of Record*

**Blank Page**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	1
A. Introduction .....	1
B. The Idaho Supreme Court Did Not Conduct A <i>De Facto</i> Harmless Error Analysis .....	2
C. The Idaho Supreme Court Did Not Define “ <i>At The Same Time</i> ” .....	6
D. The Idaho Supreme Court’s Erroneous Interpretation Of The Federal Constitu- tion Creates A Continuing Analytical Diffi- culty .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 493 U.S. 939 (1983).....	6
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	8
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 233 P.3d 61 (Idaho 2010).....	8
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lovelace</i> , 90 P.3d 298 (Idaho 2004).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	8
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006) .....	6, 10
 STATUTES	
I.C. § 19-2515(h)(2) (2000).....	5
